

No. 08-1202

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMS HEALTH, INC. *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AYOTTE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
(PhRMA) AND BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
ORGANIZATION (BIO) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
SARAH BRACKNEY ARNI
ARNOLD & PORTER, LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5855

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America
and Biotechnology Industry
Organization*

222505



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Intent And Effect Of The Prescription Information Law Is To Restrict Speech Of Biopharmaceutical Manufacturers	5
A. The Prescription Information Law Seeks To Suppress Speech On The Basis Of Viewpoint	5
B. The Prescription Information Law, As The Legislature Intended, Would In Fact Obstruct The Free Speech Of Biopharmaceutical Manufacturers ...	9
II. The Prescription Information Law Cannot Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	13
A. The First Circuit Did Not Undertake The Searching Inquiry Required By <i>Central Hudson</i>	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Prescription Information Law Does Not Directly Advance The State's Asserted Interests And Is Far More Extensive Than Necessary ...	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	8, 13
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc.</i> <i>v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	17
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	14
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	7-8, 9
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , Case 1:07-cv-00188-jgm, 2009 WL 1098474 (D. Vt. Apr. 23, 2009)	5, 6, 12, 17
<i>IMS Health v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	7, 20
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Midwest Media Prop., L.L.C.</i> <i>v. Symmes Tp., Ohio</i> , 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007)	17-18
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.</i> <i>v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	14, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	14
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	10
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,</i> 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	8, 13, 20, 23
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> <i>v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9, 17
<i>Whitney v. California,</i> 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	8
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 321(m) (2007)	19
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) (2007)	19
21 U.S.C. § 333(a) (2007)	19
21 U.S.C. § 352(a) (2007)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 126-A:5(XVII) (eff. June 3, 2008)	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f	2
Vermont Act 80, § 1(4)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 202.1 (2008)	19
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>Are the Benefits of Newer Drugs Worth Their Cost? Evidence from the 1996 MEPS</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS 241 (2001)	15-16
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Effect of New Drug Approvals on HIV Mortality in the US, 1987-1998</i> , ECONOMICS AND HUMAN BIOLOGY 259 (2003)	16
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Effect of Using Newer Drugs on Admissions of Elderly Americans to Hospitals and Nursing Homes: State-level Evidence from 1997 to 2003</i> , SUPPL. 3 PHARMACOECONOMICS 5 (2006)	15
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Value of New Drugs: The Good News in Capsule Form</i> , THE MILKIN INSTITUTE REVIEW, Fourth Quarter 2003 (2003)	16
